14 

SECTION 2.2.(d)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 105-187.9(b)(1), the 15 
sum to be transferred under that subdivision for the 2009-2010 fiscal year is one hundred six 16 
million dollars ($106,000,000) and for the 2010-2011 fiscal year is seventy-one million dollars 17 
($71,000,000). 18 

SECTION 2.2.(e)  Pursuant to G.S. 105-187.9(b)(2), the sum to be transferred 19 
under that subdivision for the 2009-2010 fiscal year is two million five hundred thousand 20 
dollars ($2,500,000) and for the 2010-2011 fiscal year is one million eight hundred thousand 21 
dollars ($1,800,000). 22 

SECTION 2.2.(f)  The appropriation made in this act to the Clean Water 23 
Management Trust Fund for the 2009-2010 fiscal year is twenty-five million dollars 24 
($25,000,000) and for the 2010-2011 fiscal year is twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000).  25 
The provisions of G.S. 113A-253.1 do not apply for the 2009-2011 fiscal biennium. 26 

SECTION 2.2.(g)  Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, 27 
effective July 1, 2009, the following amounts shall be transferred to the State Controller to be 28

[...]

appropriated for the purchases related to the implementation of TIMS, including payment for 32 
services from non-State entities and toward internal State costs related to the implementation of 33 
TIMS. The total of any funds appropriated during the 2009-2011 biennium for implementation 34 
of TIMS shall not exceed the sum of forty-one million dollars ($41,000,000). 35 

SECTION 6.20.(b)  Beginning October 1, 2009, and quarterly thereafter, the 36 
Department of Revenue shall submit reports to the Chairs of the House of Representatives and 37 
Senate Committees on Appropriation, to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on 38

[...]

The Committee shall terminate on June 30, 2011. 12 
 13 
IMPLEMENT BUDGET DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM 14 

SECTION 6.21.  Notwithstanding any provision of this act to the contrary, a 15 
reduction in the Statewide Reserve for IT Initiatives, Enterprise Project Management Office, in 16 
the amount of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) for the 2009-2010 fiscal 17 
year shall be used by the Fiscal Research Division and the Office of State Budget and 18 
Management to purchase and implement a budget development system. By January 1, 2010, the 19 
Fiscal Research Division and the Office of State Budget and Management shall report to the 20

[...]

reduction in dropout rates, and (iii) any equities and inequities in the current program.  The 43 
Committee shall report the results of this study to the General Assembly by March 31, 2010. 44 
 45 
SCHOOL CONNECTIVITY INITIATIVE 46 

SECTION 7.12.(a)  Up to two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) may be 47 
transferred annually to the Office of the Governor for NC Virtual (NCV) within the Education 48 
Cabinet.  These funds may be used for services to coordinate e-learning activities across all 49 
State educational agencies. 50 

SECTION 7.12.(b)  Section 7.6(a) of S.L.

[...]

34 
SECTION 7.37.(d)  Subsection (c) of this section does not apply to outstanding 35 

loans from the State Literary Fund. 36 
SECTION 7.37.(e)  There is appropriated from the State Literary Fund to the 37 

Department of Public Instruction the sum of four hundred eleven thousand fifty-eight dollars 38 
($411,058) for the 2009-2010 fiscal year for school technology. 39 
 40 
PART VIII. COMMUNITY COLLEGES 41 
 42 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE FACULTY SALARY PLAN 43 

SECTION 8.1.(a)   44 
(1) It is the intent of the General Assembly to encourage community colleges to 45

[...]

2009-2010 and 2010-2011, to the State Board of Community Colleges the sum of thirteen 36 
million nine hundred eighty-one thousand two hundred two dollars ($13,981,202) for each of 37 
fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2010-2011, and to the Department of Administration, Division of 38 
Veterans Affairs, the sum of six million five hundred twenty thousand nine hundred sixty-four 39 
dollars ($6,520,964) for each of fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2010-2011. These funds shall be 40 
allocated by the State Educational Assistance Authority (SEAA) for need-based student 41 
financial aid in accordance with G.S. 116B-7. If the interest income generated from the Escheat 42